

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

ERIC J. FRAHS,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S252220

Fourth Appellate District Division Three, Case No. G054674
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 16CF0837
The Honorable Glenn R. Salter, Judge

RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MEREDITH S. WHITE
Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL J. HILTON
Deputy Attorney General
*STEVE OETTING
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 142868
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9207
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Email: Steve.Oetting@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
The Legislature Did Not Intend Mental Health Diversion to Apply Retroactively	6
A. The Legislature’s Presumed Intent to Avoid Double Jeopardy Violations Reveals Penal Code Section 1001.36 Should Not Be Applied Retroactively	6
B. The Primary Legislative Goals Cannot Be Achieved Once the Defendant Has Been Tried	7
C. The Secondary Goals of Judicial Economy and Fiscal Savings Would Be Thwarted by Attempting to Apply the Law Retroactively to Defendants Who Have Begun Serving Their Sentences	8
D. Penal Code Section 1001.36 Does Not Provide for Expungement of a Record of Conviction	9
E. Retroactive Relief for Adjudicated Defendants Would Be Inconsistent with Limitations Placed on Relief for Probationers Under Penal Code Section 1203.4.....	9
Conclusion.....	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Craine</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 744	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Frahs</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 784	6, 7
<i>People v. Frawley</i> (2000) 82 Cal.Ap.4th 784	10
<i>People v. Khan</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 460	5
<i>People v. Torres</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 849	5, 6, 7, 11
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 1103	5
STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 314.....	10
§ 667, subd. (c).....	7
§ 1001.36.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1001.36, subd. (c).....	6
§ 1001.36, subd. (e).....	9
§ 1001.36, subd. (f).....	10
§ 1203, subd. (k)	7
§ 1203.4.....	9, 10
§ 1203.4, subd. (a)(1).....	9, 10
§ 1203.4, subd. (a)(2).....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Assembly Bill No.	
1810, Stats. 2018, ch. 34, § 25	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Senate Bill No. 215, Stats. 2018, ch. 1005, § 1, as filed on September 30, 2018.....	8
